: STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DiVISION

2040 S. PACHECO
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7505
(505)827-7131

August 12, 1996

Enron Oil & Gas Company
P. O. Box 2267
Midland, TX 79702
Atention: Betty Gildon
Administrative Order TX-245

Dear Ms. Gildon:

Reference is made to your request for an exception to the tubing setting requirements as
contained in Division Rule 107 (d) (3) for the below-named well.

Pursuant to the authority granted me by Rule 107 (d) (4), you are hereby authorized to
make a tubingless completion in the following well:

Well Name and Number:  James Ranch Unit Well No. 73

Location: Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, NMPM,
Eddy County, New Mexico

Remarks: When well ceases to flow production tubing will be required.

The Division reserves the right to rescind this authority in the event that waste appears to
be resulting therefrom. '

Sincerely,

William J. LeM
Director

WIL/RJ/kv

cc: Qil Conservation Division - Artesia

NN 00531079



ENRON oo,
: S ""- VIS ine
Oil & Gas Company “t_' FVED
_P.'O. Box 2267  Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686- 3600 Y

August 16, 1996

State of New Mexico

.0il Conservation Division

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept
2040 S. Pacheco

.Santa Fe, NM 87505

Attn: William J. LeMay
Director

In Re: - Administrative Order TX-245

: James Ranch Unit Well No. 73
‘Sec 5, T23S, R31E
Eddy County, NM

Dear Mr. LeMay:

Sorry for any inconvenience, however, we did run tubing in this"
well on Sunday, August 4th. I called your office to try and-

' have the application for tubing exception tossed, but with all
the paperwork we all. -deal with these days, I guess my message
got lost in the shuffle.

Again, sorry if this mixup caused you aﬁy problems.

Very truly yours,

Betty Gildon .
" Regulatory Analyst

bg'



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
- - ENERGY; MINERALS AND-NATURAL RESOURCES BEPARTMENT - = —-
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION A
2040 S. PACHECO

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505
(S05)827-7131

August 12, 1996

Enron Oil & Gas Company

P. O. Box 2267

Midland, TX 79702

Attention: Betty Gildon
Administrative Order TX-245

Dear I\;ls. Gildon:

Reference is made to your request for an exception to the tubing setting requirements as
contained in Division Rule 107 (d) (3) for the below-named well.

Pursuant to the authority granted me by Rule 107 (d) (4), you are hereby authorized to
make a tubingless completion in the following well:

Well Name and Number:  James Ranch Unit Well No. 73

Location: Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, NMPM,
Eddy County, New Mexico

Remarks: When well ceases to flow production tubing will be required.

The Division reserves the right to rescind this authority in the event that waste appears to
be resulting therefrom. "

Sincerely, "

William J. LeM
Director

WIL/RJ/kv

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Artesia

e e e e e e et e e —————



e ————

. FORM APPROVED
STATES SUSMIT IN DUPLICATE® OM3 NO. 10840157
(Rev-uather {n- Tzouss: Febreary 28, 1998

F THE lNTERlOR -lr'..'l‘l;'ln-. on S LXaaz DESICNATIUS 4ND &E&iaf wNQ,

reverse suie}

B MANAGEMENT NM 02887-D
WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG= | &' ' seomes on mxise mi
1a. TYPE Or weLl: ?‘.';'I_L f‘.":“l. oar D Other 7. UNIT ACAXXMENT NaMW3B

b TYPEZ OF COMPLETION:
3 npRED. ri3a pirr.
" e D BLex "-’-'-"-D Other 8. FARM OR LEASZ NAME, WZLL NO.

wrtt OvEE LN
James Ranch Unit #73
9. APIWILLNO.

30015 28979

2. NAaMI OY OPERATON

Enron 0il & Gas Company
3. ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NO.

P. 0. Box 2267, Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3714 10. FiZid aND POOL, OF WILDCAT
3. JIOCATION Oy WrLL (Repor! location cicarly ond in accordance wilA cny Siatc requircments)* Los Me_dancs Wolfcamp
At surface . J1. sEC.. T.. X, M., O3 BLOCK JND SURYEY
Or axri

330" FNL &'1980' FWL
At top prod. toterval reported below
330" FNL & 1980' FWL

At total depth

Sec 6, T23S, R31E

14. rERAMIT NO. DATE Is3lED - 12, county O 13. s7atz
330" FNL & 1980' FWL ranisn i
| | - | 4-23-96 Eddy NM
13. DATE srUDDEY | 16, DATE T.0. REACHID | 17. DaTE COMTL., (Ready to prod.) 18. rLevaTioNs (or, XKa, xT, &2, TTC.)* 19, tLZY, CasINGBEAD
n _ ) ' o
6-29-96 7-14-96 7-30-96 3313' GR 3313
20. TUTAL DRFTH, MO 4 TYD 21, PLUG, RACK T.0., MD & TYD 22, 1r MULTIPLE CONPL., 23, iNTCAVALS ROTAARY TOOLS CABLE TOOLS
: HOW MANT® DRILLID BY
11331 11248 — | x |

24. rRODUCING INTERYAL(S), OF THIS COMILLTION—TOP, BOTTOM, NAMI (MD 4ND TYD)*® . 23, Wais DIRECTIONAL

X BURYET M4DE

11166-11174 (Wolfcamp) No
27, wis wWILL CORAD

26. TYPE XLECTRIC AND OTHEIX LOCS aUN R
No

GR-HRI-DFL, GR-DSN-SDL

CASING RECORD (Report all strings sct in well)

as
CASING SIZE/CRADE WEIGHT, LE./rs. DEFTH SET (MD) 1oLz sixc TOP OF CEWENT, CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT ruLLxD
11-374 H-40 sT&C 40.6 563 17=1/2 | 310 sx Prem Circulated

8~5/8 J-55 ST&C 32 1825 12-1/4 11075 gx-p Y .
5-172 CF-95 & 17 11331 : 7—:7]_& 1000 kN - ]:=Ee,u3:a5ed

P-110 LT&C
29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD
8122 © TOP (WD) BOTTOM (MD), saACKS CEMEINT® SCRIIN (MD) a1zz DEFXTH 35T {MD) PiCKEZR 8% (MD)
2-7/8 11102
31 rxeronaTiox zzcoan (Infcrval, sizc and numder) : 32, ACID. SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEIZZ ETC

DEPTH INTERY4LL (MD) AMOUNT AND KIND OF WATIRILAL TUSXD

11166-11174 (.40 33) 11166-11174 gals
—3639 gals linear gel 1008 .
- LI_QZLCL_B_&JS_G_gals_SEG 3000,
39,480 gals SFG 3500, 241,760#
20/40 Ottawa & 48,0004 20/40 SB

FRODUCTION Ultra sand

a3d.*
DATE TIRST FRODUCTION TRODUCTION WITHOD {Flowing, gas lift, pumpmg—eize and {ypc of pump) l wz:;x. lu?;;n:: {Producing or
dA%lAn
7-31-96 Flowing Producing
DATSE OF TEST HoUzs TESTID CHOKE elxZ PROD’N. FOR oiL—s8L, Gas——sicr, WATEA—RBL, cas-0iL aa<IO
. TE8T rExiod l , ) l 793
8/1G/9 24 28/64 —— 92_ 73 50. —
YLOW. TURING rEmmi. | CAS{NG PRESSUKL [ CALCULATED Ot —288l. CAs—NKCT, WATLR=-HBL, OIL CEATITT-4P! (CORR.)
24-R0La RATE 39.8
80 1450 kil | | :
34. DISTOATTION OF 048 (8old, weed for fuel, vemled, elc.) TEST WITNTaaID ¥
Sold
33. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
Logs N
3¢ | beredy certify that tde foregoizs and attached {nformation {s cooplete and coTrect as determined (rom all avafiadle records
tty Gildon ;rrr; Regulatory Analyst pare __8/16/96

*(See Instructions ond Spoces for Additional Dato on Reverse Side) .

Fitle 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it 2 crime for any parson knowingly and will{ully to make 10 any deparimen
United States any {alse, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representaiions as to any matlter within its jumsdi

R

t or agency cof the
ctiion.




Sy

* l: N
A7 SUMMARY OF POROUS ZONES: (Show sall important xoncs of porosily and contents thercol; cored intervals; ond all
s drill-stem, tests, including depth interval tested, cushion used, tlme tool open, flowlng and shul-ln pressures, and as.

virecoveries):

. GEOLOGIC MARKERS.

" FORMATION TOP DOTTOM DESCRIPTION, CONTENTS, ETC. Top
B ' NAME MEAS. DEPTII TUUE
® i T VERT. DEPTH
o 0 3485 Anhydrite, Salt
_ 3485 3954 Lime, Snhydrite
, 3954 5488 Sand. Delaware 3915
5488 6725 Sand, Lime Bone Spring 7748
g 6725 . 7682 Limestone, Shale, Sand Wolfcamp 11100
Jeldware & .7682 9104 Lime, Shale -
Bone  Spring. 9104 9734 Shale,
SRR -9734& 11110 Lime, Shale
Wolfcamp 11110 11331 Shale

TS

SR ANVENIPACHT PRIRMTING AFESEC- 2qna 774019




~_ ENRON
Oil & Gas Company

} i COf iSERVAﬂON BIVISICN jf’ P. O. Box 2267 MidlArﬁg{fsgsj??[(g96 (915) 686-3600

“Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-5472

Mr. W_illiam J. LeMay, Director
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
2040 S. Pacheco St

Re:  James Ranch Unit No. 73
Sec 5, T23Sm R31E
Los Medanos Field
: . - Eddy County, New Mexico
Dear Mr. LeMay: ‘

Enron Oil & Gas respectfully reduests your,approval to complete and produce the above-referenced well

from the Wolfcamp formation ( perforations 11166-11174) without the use of production tubing . The
referenced well contains the following tubulars: .

.CASING GRADE  DEPTH TOP OF CEMENT

11-3/4” H-40 : 563 - Circulated
8-5/8” J-55 3825 .. . Circulated

5-1/2”  CF-95/P-110 11331 3125

The well was fracture treated via the 5-1/2” production casing and has been allowed to flowback through’
that casing to-achieve faster cleanup-and to minimize'the risk of formation damage. Our plans are to install

-2-7/8” production tubmg when the well ceases to flow, which should occur within the first year or two of

productlon

We believe this “tubingless” .completion technique is completely safe and efféctive for the following .
reasons: I ' _ :

e The well is in a known producing field -

» No corrosive or pressure problems are know to exist

e The well is a single completion ' ' .

"o The 5-1/2” production string has been cemented into the base of the 8-5/8” casing
The 5-1/2” is very high strength casing -

The stabilized after-frac flowing tubing pressures are low (less than 1,000 psig)
The technique lowers the cost of the completion, thereby improving the economics of the project

Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you need additional information; please ¢oﬁtact_ me.

Sineereiy, "

Betty A. Gildon '

cc: NMOCD-HOBBS Regulatory

N:\ray\R1i0166.doc



